11.5%) reflecting the higher level of uncertainty in the forecasts of that CGU’s future cash flows.

The calculations of value in use for Europe and the Middle East, Asia Pacific and Brazil have been subject to stress tests demonstrating that
the impairment test results are tolerant to reasonably possible changes in assumptions as to discount rate and future cash flows.

Despite the action that has been taken to rebuild the scale of the North American business since the raid in the second half of 2009, and to
reduce costs, its performance weakened further during 2012. The estimated recoverable amount for the North America CGU is £123.0m
less than the balance sheet carrying value, and this has been recognised as an impairment of the goodwill attributed to that CGU. The
recoverable amount attributable to the North America CGU remains sensitive to future changes in the key valuation assumptions. A 1%
increase in the discount rate would result in an additional impairment of around £8m.

15. Other intangible assets
Intangible assets arising from software development expenditure:

At
1 January

£m
Additions

£m

Recognised
with

acquisitions
£m

Amounts
written down

£m

Charge for
the year

£m

Effect of
exchange

movements
£m

At
31 December

£m

2012

Cost 33.2 8.6 1.3 – – (0.8) 42.3

Amortisation (14.9) – – – 	 (6.3) 0.5 (20.7)

Carrying amount 18.3 8.6 1.3 – (6.3) (0.3) 21.6

2011

Cost 23.8 9.4 0.2 (0.1) – (0.1) 33.2

Amortisation (11.7) – – 0.1 	 (3.3) – (14.9)

Carrying amount 12.1 9.4 0.2 – (3.3) (0.1) 18.3

66

Tullett Prebon plc  Annual Report 2012

16. Property, plant and equipment

Land,
buildings

and
leasehold

improvements
£m

Furniture,
fixtures,

equipment
and motor

vehicles
£m

Total
£m

Cost

At 1 January 2012 28.9 40.3 69.2

Additions 1.5 7.6 9.1

Recognised with acquisitions – 0.6 0.6

Disposals – (0.1) (0.1)

Effect of movements in exchange rates (0.7) (1.4) (2.1)

At 31 December 2012 29.7 47.0 76.7

Accumulated depreciation

At 1 January 2012 (14.8) (32.3) (47.1)

Charge for the year (1.7) (3.8) (5.5)

Effect of movements in exchange rates 0.4 1.2 1.6

At 31 December 2012 (16.1) (34.9) (51.0)

Carrying amount

At 31 December 2012 13.6 12.1 25.7

Cost

At 1 January 2011 27.9 38.0 65.9

Additions 1.0 2.0 3.0

Recognised with acquisitions – 0.3 0.3

Effect of movements in exchange rates – – –

At 31 December 2011 28.9 40.3 69.2

Accumulated depreciation

At 1 January 2011 (12.7) (28.9) (41.6)

Charge for the year (2.1) (3.4) (5.5)

Effect of movements in exchange rates – – –

At 31 December 2011 (14.8) (32.3) (47.1)

Carrying amount

At 31 December 2011 14.1 8.0 22.1

The carrying amount of the Group’s property, plant and equipment includes an amount of £nil (2011: £0.1m) in respect of assets held
under finance leases.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
for the year ended 31 December 2012
continued

67

Tullett Prebon plc  Annual Report 2012

Shareholder Information

Governance

Chairman’s Statement & Business Review

Financial Statements

17. Interest in associates

2012
£m

2011
£m

Carrying amount of investment in associates 3.8 3.4

Aggregated amounts relating to associates:

Total assets 16.6 15.0

Total liabilities (6.0) (5.5)

Net assets 10.6 9.5